
 
 

 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

County Council 
 

16 May 2023 
 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
 

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 247805  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 

 

 

 
 
 
To: Members of the County COUNCIL 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the County Council 
 

Tuesday, 16 May 2023 at 10.30 am 
 

Council Chamber - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
 

If you wish to view proceedings, please click on this Live Stream Link. Please note, that 
will not allow you to participate in the meeting. 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
Martin Reeves   

Chief Executive May 2023 
  

Committee Officer: Colm Ó Caomhánaigh 
Tel: 07393 001096; E-Mail: 
colm.ocaomhanaigh@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 
In order to comply with the Data Protection Act 2018, notice is given that the meeting will 

be recorded.  The purpose of recording proceedings is to provide an aide-memoire to 
assist the clerk of the meeting in the drafting of minutes. 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/
https://oxon.cc/FC16052023


- 2 - 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 

1. Election of Chair for the 2023/24 Council Year  

 

2. Election of Vice-Chair for the 2023/24 Council Year  

 

3. Apologies for Absence  

 

4. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note  

 

 Members are reminded that they must declare their interests orally at the meeting and 

specify (a) the nature of the interest and (b) which items on the agenda are the relevant 
items. This applies also to items where members have interests by virtue of their 

membership of a district council in Oxfordshire. 
 

5. Minutes (Pages 1 - 20) 

 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2023 (CC1) and to receive 

information arising from them. 

 

6. Official Communications  

 

7. Petitions and Public Address  

 

 Members of the public who wish to speak at this meeting can attend the meeting in 
person or ‘virtually’ through an online connection.  

  
Requests to speak must be submitted no later than 9am one working day before the 
meeting i.e., 9am on Monday 15 May 2023.  Requests to speak should be sent 

to committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk   
  
If you are speaking ‘virtually’, you may submit a written statement of your presentation 

to ensure that if the technology fails, then your views can still be taken into account. A 
written copy of your statement can be provided no later than 9am 2 working days 

before the meeting. Written submissions should be no longer than 1 A4 sheet. 
 

8. Report of Cabinet (Pages 21 - 26) 

 

 Report of the Cabinet meetings held on 28 March 2023 and 18 April 2023. 
 

9. Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report (Pages 27 - 38) 

 

 Report from the Chair of the Audit & Governance Committee. 
 

mailto:committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk


- 3 - 
 

 

The Annual Report sets out the role of the Audit & Governance Committee and 
summarises the work that has been undertaken both as a Committee and through the 
support of the Audit Working Group in 2022/23. 

 
Council is RECOMMENDED to note the contents of the Annual Report of the 

Audit & Governance Committee 2022/23.  

 

10. Cabinet Membership and Delegation of Cabinet Functions  

 

 Report by the Leader of the Council – to be published with the Schedule of Business. 
 
Council is RECOMMENDED to note the names, addresses and electoral divisions 

of the people appointed to the Cabinet by the Leader of the Council for the 
coming year and their respective portfolios. 

 

11. Committees and Review of Political Balance (Pages 39 - 52) 

 

 Report by the Director of Law & Governance & Monitoring Officer. 

 
The Council is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

a) note how the rules operate and approve necessary adjustments to achieve 
the balance across and within Committees to comply with the rules. 

 
b) appoint Councillors to the scrutiny and other committees of the Council 

listed in Annex 3 as required by any changes necessary as a result of 

applying the proportionality rules, and subject to any changes on the 
nomination of the political groups. 

 

12. Committee Dates 2023/24 (Pages 53 - 56) 

 

 A schedule of meeting dates for the 2023/24 Council Year is attached. These were 
approved by Council at its meeting on 1 November 2022 and are reproduced here as a 

reminder to members. 
 
Council is recommended to note the dates of meetings for the 2023/24 Council 
Year. 

 

13. Officer Scheme of Delegation (Pages 57 - 80) 

 

 Report of the Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
  
COUNCIL IS RECOMMENDED to approve the Scheme of Delegation as it relates 

to Council functions including the amendments to Part 7.1 and Part 7.2 of the 

Council Constitution annexed to this report. 

 

 

 



- 4 - 
 

 

 

Councillors declaring interests  
 

General duty  

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 

on the agenda headed ‘Declarations of Interest’ or as soon as it becomes apparent to 

you.  

 

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?  

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your employment; sponsorship (i.e. payment for 

expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 

election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the 

Council’s area; corporate tenancies; and securities. These declarations must be 

recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the 

Council’s website.  

 

Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member 

her or himself but also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with 

as husband or wife or as if they were civil partners. 

 

Declaring an interest  

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is 
[...]
s  

Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to your financial interest or 

wellbeing (and does not fall under disclosable pecuniary interests), or the financial 

interest or wellbeing of a relative or close associate, you must declare the interest.  

 

In order to determine whether you can remain in the meeting after disclosing your 

interest the following test should be applied:  

Where a matter affects the financial interest or well-being:  

a) to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 

inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and;  

b) a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it 

would affect your view of the wider public interest. 

 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at 

the meeting. Otherwise you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter 

and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 



 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 28 March 2023 commencing at 10.30 am 

and finishing at 3.45pm 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor Susanna Pressel – in the Chair 
 

Councillors: 
 

Felix Bloomfield 
Juliette Ash 
Brad Baines 

Hannah Banfield 
David Bartholomew 

Tim Bearder 
Robin Bennett 
Liz Brighouse OBE 

Nigel Champken-Woods 
Mark Cherry 

Andrew Coles 
Yvonne Constance OBE 
Ian Corkin 

Imade Edosomwan 
Duncan Enright 
Mohamed Fadlalla 

Arash Fatemian 
Neil Fawcett 

Ted Fenton 
 

Donna Ford 
Andrew Gant 
Stefan Gawrysiak 

Andy Graham 
Kate Gregory 

Jane Hanna OBE 
Jenny Hannaby 
Damian Haywood 

Charlie Hicks 
John Howson 

Tony Ilott 
Bob Johnston 
Liz Leffman 

Nick Leverton 
Dan Levy 
Dr Nathan Ley 

Mark Lygo 
Kieron Mallon 

Ian Middleton 
 

Freddie van Mierlo 
Calum Miller 
Michael O'Connor 

Glynis Phillips 
Sally Povolotsky 

Eddie Reeves 
G.A. Reynolds 
Judy Roberts 

Alison Rooke 
David Rouane 

Geoff Saul 
Les Sibley 
Nigel Simpson 

Roz Smith 
Ian Snowdon 
Dr Pete Sudbury 

Michael Waine 
Liam Walker 

Richard Webber 
 

 

The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 

insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

7/23 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item 1) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2023 were approved as a 

correct record. 
 

8/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item 2) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Bulmer, Field-Johnson, 

Murphy and Thomas. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



CC1 
 

 

9/23 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS  
(Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Trish Elphinstone (Rose Hill & Littlemore) 

and Martin Reeves, Chief Executive, to their first meeting of the Council. 
 
The Chair reported the following:- 

 

 The Council had won a gold award for its commitment to LGBTQ+ 

inclusion at work, and has also secured a spot on Stonewall’s Top 100 
list which recognises exceptional employers who are committed to 
supporting their LGBTQ+ staff and customers. 

 

 Jamie Kavanagh of ICT Services secured 2nd place in the CS “Future 

Data Leader of the Year Awards.  He was highly commended in a field 
of over 100 data professionals from across the UK. 

  

 

10/23 APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda Item 5) 

 
Council noted the following appointments:- 
 

Cllr Elphinstone to be appointed to the vacancy on Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 
Cllr Elphinstone to replace Councillor Edosomwan on People Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 
Cllr Povolotsky to replace Cllr Gregory on People Overview ad Scrutiny 

Committee 
 
Cllr Gregory to replace Cllr Povolotsky on Place Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

Shadow Cabinet changes 
 

Cllr Fenton had replaced Cllr Bulmer, shadowing Cllr Hannaby, Cabinet 

Member for Cabin
[...]
and answers 
and supplementary questions and answers will be set out in the Annex to the 

minutes 
 
In relation to question 1 (Cllr Yvonne Constance to Cllr Andrew Gant) Cllr 

Gant undertook to provide a written response on the specific issues 
concerning the footpath used by pupils at King Alfred’s School in Wantage. 

 
In relation to question 2 (Cllr Donna Ford to Cllr Calum Miller) Cllr Miller 
undertook to provide a written response on the dispute resolution costs 

relating to the Children’s Service department. 
 
In relation to question 6 (Cllr John Howson to Cllr Calum Miller) Cllr Miller 

undertook to provide a written response on any adjustments made to the 
County Hall building by the previous administration. 

 
In relation to question 13 (Cllr Sally Povolotsky to Cllr Andrew Gant) Cllr 
Gant undertook to provide a detailed response on the repair project including 

projected timings. 
 

In relation to question 17 (Cllr Ian Middleton to Cllr Calum Miller) Cllr Miller 
undertook to meet with Cllr Middleton on options for the Glebe House site. 
 

 

15/23 REPORT OF THE CABINET  
(Agenda Item 9) 

 
Council received the report of the Cabinet. 
 

In relation to a question from Cllr Jane Hanna, Cllr Mark Lygo confirmed that 
he would be submitting a further report to the Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on provision of primary care services and information provided to 
the County’s residents. 
 

 
 

 

Page 10



CC1 
 

16/23 ANNUAL REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH  
(Agenda Item 10) 

 

Directors of Public Health had a statutory duty to publish an annual report on 
a subject of their choice that they feel demonstrates the state of health within 

their community.   

Council had before it the report relating to the period 2022-23 which 
focussed on the theme of excess weight. 

 

Following debate it was:- 

 

RESOLVED (on a motion by Councillor Mark Lygo, seconded by Councillor 

Liz Leffman, and carried unanimously, 55 votes in favou
[...]
ber 2022) 

 People Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Children and Adults’ Social 
Care Workforce (10 November 2022) 

 People Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Home to School Transport 
Policy Working Group (12 January 2023) 

 
 

 

 
LIZ LEFFMAN 

Leader of the Council      May 2023 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Council 

16 May 2023 
 

Annual Report of the Audit & Governance Committee 2022/23 
 

Report by Director of Finance / Director of Law & Governance  
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. The Council is RECOMMENDED to note the contents of the Annual Report 

of the Audit & Governance Committee 2022/23.  

Executive Summary 

 
2. The Audit & Governance Committee Annual Report 2022/23 is attached at 

Appendix 1. The Annual Report contains information relating to the work of Audit 

& Governance Committee during 2022/23. It is presented to Council, by the 
Chair of the Audit & Governance Committee, Councillor Roz Smith.  

 

Annual Report 

3. Within recommended practice for Audit Committees (CIPFA, Chartered Institute 

of Public Finance and Accountancy – Audit Committees Practical Guidance 
2022), the committee should report on an annual basis to Council on how the 

committee has discharged its responsibilities.  

4. The Annual Report 2022/23 was approved at the March Audit & Governance 
Committee.  

 

Financial Implications 

 
5. There are no financial implications arising from this report.  

 
Comments checked by: Lorna Baxter, Director of Finance, 
lorna.baxter@oxfordshire.gov.uk  

 
 

 

Legal Implications 

 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9

mailto:lorna.baxter@oxfordshire.gov.uk


6. There are no direct legal implications arising from this report.  
Comments checked by: 
 

Anita Bradley, Director of Law & Governance   
anita.bradley@oxfordshire.gov.uk   

 

Staff Implications 

 

7. There are no staffing implications arising from this report.  
  

Equality & Inclusion Implications 

 
8. There are no equality and inclusion implications arising from this report.  

 

Sustainability Implications 

 
9. There are no sustainability implications arising from this report.  

Risk Management 

 
10. There are no risk management implications arising from this report.  

 
 

 
Lorna Baxter, Director of Finance 
Anita Bradley, Director of Law & Governance  

 
Annex: Annual Report of the Audit and Governance Committee  

2022/23. 
 
Background papers: None.  

 
 

Contact Officer: Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor, 
sarah.cox@oxfordshire.gov.uk  

 

 
May 2023. 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 28

mailto:anita.bradley@oxfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:sarah.cox@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 
Audit & Governance Committee 

Annual Report 
 

Report of the work of the Audit & Governance 
Committee during 2022-23 

 

  

Page 29



 

Contents 

 
Section Page 

 
Chair's Introduction 3 

 
Role of the Audit and Governance Committee 4 

 
Key Activities 5 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 30



 
Chair’s Introduction 

 

As Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee, I am very pleased to present this 
annual report which sets out the role of the Audit & Governance Committee and 

summarises the work we have undertaken both as a committee, and through the 
support of the Audit Working Group during the financial year 2022/23. 

 

The Committee operates in accordance with the good practice guidance produced 
by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance Accountancy (CIPFA), revised 2022. 

The Committee is operating effectively in accordance with the standards, providing 
an independent and high-level resource which supports good governance and strong 
public financial management.  

 
The Committee continues to be well supported by Officers, providing a high standard 

of reports and presentations. I would like to thank the Internal Audit, External Audit, 
Law and Governance and Finance teams for their input.  

 

I should like to take this opportunity to give my personal thanks to all the officers, 
Dr Geoff Jones, Chair of the Audit Wo
[...]
ch included review of core 

knowledge and skills.  
 

Page 37



The self-assessment exercise concluded that the committee has a high degree of 
performance against good practice principles, that it is soundly based and has in place 
knowledge membership. The committee complies with the CIPFA position statement 

2022 and has fulfilled its terms of reference and the key issues escalated during the 
year.  

 
Where matters for improvement were identified, these have been captured within an 
action plan. The Chair of the Audit & Governance Committee is overseeing the 

completion of the planned actions. 
 

One of the key recommendations of the CIPFA 2022 guidance is that all audit 
committees within local authorities have two independent members. The Audit and 
Governance Committee had already identified this as a required action. Recruitment 

is currently underway. The Committee already has one Independent member who has 
a well-developed knowledge of how the Council operates.   

 
 

 
 

Page 38



Divisions Affected – N/A 

 
 

COUNTY COUNCIL 

– 16 May 2022 
 

COMMITTEES AND REVIEW OF POLITICAL BALANCE 
 

Report by Report by the Director of Law & Governance 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Council is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
(a) note how the rules operate and approve necessary adjustments to 

achieve the balance across and within Committees to comply with 
the rules. 

 
(b) appoint Councillors to the scrutiny and other committees of the 

Council listed in Annex 3 as required by any changes necessary 
as a result of applying the proportionality rules, and subject to any 
changes on the nomination of the political groups. 

 

Executive Summary 

 
1. The Council is required by the Local Government & Housing Act 1989 to review 

the political balance on its committees on an annual basis and then in any 

circumstances set out in Regulations under the 1989 Act. A note is attached 
(Annex 1) which summarises how the rules operate.  

 
2. The last revision took plac
[...]
pt  

23 Nov  

2024 

8 Feb  

18 Apr  

2023 

19 Jul  

20 Sept  

29 Nov  

2024 

10 Jan  

13 Mar 

8 May  

2023 

5 Jun  

17 Jul  

4 Sept  

16 Oct  

27 Nov  

2024 

15 Jan  

26 Feb  

15 Apr  

2023 

9 Jun  

8 Sept  

1 Dec  

2024 

1 Mar  

2023 

29 Jun  

5 Oct  

7 Dec  

2024 

14 Mar  

 

  

P
age 54



Oxfordshire County Council Calendar of Meetings 2023/241 

Teachers Joint 
Consultative 

Employees Joint 
Consultative 

Fire Service Joint 
Consultative 

Local Pension 
Board 

Thames Valley 
Police & Crime 
Panel 

Thursday 2.00pm Thurs 2.00pm Friday 10.00am Friday 10.30am Friday 11.00am 

2023 

13 Jul  

2 Nov  

 

2024 

7 Mar  

2023 

29 Jun  

28 Sep  

30 Nov  

 

2024 

1 Feb  

2023 

23 Jun  

22 Sept  

15 Dec  

 

2024 

8 Mar  

2023 

7 Jul  

20 Oct  

 

 

2024 

26 Jan  

3 May  

2023 

23 Jun 

15 Sept 

13 Nov 

 

2024 

26 Jan 

15 March 

 

 

Notes 

 
1 Dates are subject to change. The website will be updated and Members notified accordingly.  
2 April Council meeting put back to avoid Easter school holidays 

 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Divisions: ALL  

COUNCIL – 16 May 2023  

SCHEME OF DELEGATION 
 

Report of the Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer 

 

RECOMMENDATION  

 

COUNCIL IS RECOMMENDED to approve the Scheme of Delegation as it relates to 

Council functions including the amendments to Part 7.1 and Part 7.2 of the Council 

Constitution annexed to this report. 

 

Executive Summary  

 

1. The Council is required annually to agree the Officer Scheme of Delegation 

within the Constitution as it relates to Council functions. 

 

2. Changes have been made to Part 7.1 of the Constitution to reflect  

 
a) The appointment of the Interim Executive Director: People, Transformation 

and Performance. 

b) The departure of the Corporate Director: Customer Services, 

Organisational Development and Resources on 5 May 2023 and the 

transfer of duties a
[...]
ence and accommodation’. 

 
Financial implications 

 
8. None arising directly from this report 

 

Legal implications  

 

9. The consideration of this report and subsequent decision on its content fulfils a 

legal obligation of the Council. A local authority is under a duty to prepare and 

keep up to date its constitution under s.9P Local Government Act 2000 as 

amended.  As set out in The Local Government Act 2000 

(Constitutions)(England) Direction 2000 the Constitution must include a 

description of those powers of the Council and of the local authority executive 

which are exercisable by an officer. This is set out in the Officer Scheme of 

Delegation and Council is requested to agree the Scheme of Delegation as it 

relates to Council functions. 

 

Comments checked by: Anita Bradley, Director of Law and Governance 

 

Equality and inclusion implications 

 
9. None arising directly from this report 
 

Sustainability implications 
 

10. None arising directly from this report 
 

Risk management 

 
11. None arising directly from this report 
 

 

Page 58



 

 

Anita Bradley 

Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer 

 

Annex 1:  Revised Part 7.1 of the Council Constitution 

Annex 2:  Revised Part 7.2 of the Council Constitution 

 

Contact Officer: Simon Harper, Head of Governance 

 Email simon.harper@oxfordshire.gov.uk  

 

 

 

May 2023 

Page 59

mailto:simon.harper@oxfordshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 
 
 
Part 7.1                                                                                                                                         Officers 

Officers 
 

1. Management Structure 
 

(a) The full Council may engage staff (referred to as officers) as it considers 
necessary to carry out its functions. 

(b) The Council has engaged officers to the following posts which, together 

form the Council’s senior leadership team. 

  

 
Post Principal Areas of Service 

Chief Ex

Minutes of the meeting


 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 16 May 2023 commencing at 10.30 am 

and finishing at 11.50 am 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor Felix Bloomfield – in the Chair 
 

Councillors: 
 

Alison Rooke 
Juliette Ash 
Brad Baines 

David Bartholomew 
Tim Bearder 

Robin Bennett 
Liz Brighouse OBE 
Kevin Bulmer 

Nigel Champken-Woods 
Mark Cherry 

Andrew Coles 
Yvonne Constance OBE 
Imade Edosomwan 

Trish Elphinstone 
Duncan Enright 
Mohamed Fadlalla 

Arash Fatemian 
Neil Fawcett 

Ted Fenton 
 

Nick Field-Johnson 
Donna Ford 
Stefan Gawrysiak 

Andy Graham 
Kate Gregory 

Jane Hanna OBE 
Jenny Hannaby 
Damian Haywood 

Charlie Hicks 
John Howson 

Bob Johnston 
Liz Leffman 
Nick Leverton 

Dan Levy 
Dr Nathan Ley 
Mark Lygo 

Kieron Mallon 
Ian Middleton 

Calum Miller 
 

Jane Murphy 
Michael O'Connor 
Glynis Phillips 

Sally Povolotsky 
Susanna Pressel 

Eddie Reeves 
G.A. Reynolds 
Judy Roberts 

David Rouane 
Geoff Saul 

Les Sibley 
Nigel Simpson 
Roz Smith 

Ian Snowdon 
Dr Pete Sudbury 
Bethia Thomas 

Michael Waine 
 

 

The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 

insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

28/23 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE 2023/24 COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda Item 1) 

 
Before nominations were invited for the office of Chair of the Council, 

Councillor Susanna Pressel (the retiring Chair) took the opportunity to reflect 
on her year in office as Chair of the Council, and in particular her work to 

raise the profile of local government and emphasise the importance of voting.  
Through her attendance at events, she had also been able to thank many of 
the wonderful staff and community volunteers who give up their time to help 

other people. 
 



CC1 
 

Councillor Pressel thanked Members for electing her and thanked staff for 
their support throughout the year which had been an amazing and life-

changing experience for her. 
 

Councillor Brighouse paid tribute to the outgoing Chair, thanking her for 
chairing the meetings so well and for raising the profile of the Chair of the 
County Council all around the County. 

 
The Monitoring Officer, Anita Bradley then invited nominations for the office 

of Chair of the Council for the 2023/24 Council Year.  Councillor Reeves 
moved and Councillor Ford seconded that Councillor Felix Bloomfield be 
elected as Chair of the Council for the 2023/24 Council Year. There being no 

other nominations and no dissent, Councillor Bloomfield was duly declared 
elected (nem con). 

 
Upon election, Councillor Bloomfield signed the Statutory Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office. 

 
RESOLVED: (nem con) that Councillor Felix Bloomfield be elected as Chair 

for the 2023/24 Council Year. 
 
(Councillor Felix Bloomfield in the Chair.) 

 
The Chair thanked Members for the great honour.  He thanked Councillor 

Pressel for supporting so many individuals and groups across Oxfordshire in 
her year as Chair.  He committed to promoting the best objectives and 
services of the Council and to foster community identity and pride in the 

County. 
 

29/23 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE 2023/24 COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda Item 2) 

 
The Chair called for nominations for the office of Vice-Chair. 

 
Councillor Leffman moved and Councillor Brighouse seconded that 
Councillor Alison Rooke be elected as Vice-Chair of the Council for the 

2023/24 Council Year. There being no other nominations, Councillor Alison 
Rooke was duly declared elected Vice-Chair of the Council for the 2023/24 

Council Year. Councillor Rooke signed the statutory Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office. 
 
RESOLVED: (nem con) that Councillor Alison Rooke be elected Vice-Chair 

for the 2023/24 Council Year. 

 

30/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item 3) 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Banfield, Corkin, 
Gant, Ilott, van Mierlo, Walker and Webber. 

 



CC1 
 

31/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE  
(Agenda Item 4) 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

32/23 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item 5) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2023 were approved and 

signed as a correct record with the following amendments: 
 
Added to the Attendance: Councillor Trish Elphinstone 

 
Minute 11/23, on Page 3 at the end of the third paragraph: 

Insert “Member” before “should resign.” 
 
Minute 13/23, on Page 8 insert after the second paragraph: 

“In response to a supplementary question from Mr Parnham, Councillor Gant 
said that he would provide a  written response giving the date that the 

Council first became aware that pollution levels on Hollow Way and Oxford 
Road / Between Towns Road may have been breached, according to 
provisional city data”. 

 

33/23 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS  
(Agenda Item 6) 

 

The Chair announced that for the ninth year in a row, residents in 
Oxfordshire had topped the table nationally when it comes to recycling, 

reusing and composting.  Oxfordshire County Council had again been 
named the best performing county council waste disposal authority in 
England in that category. In 2021 - 22, residents recycled, reused or 

composted 58.2 per cent of their household waste, according to the latest 
government figures. 

 

34/23 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item 7) 

 

Petition 
Themis Avraamides presented a petition with almost 500 signatures calling 
for restrictions on buses using narrow streets in Woodstock as a turning 

circle.  The double-decker buses posed a health and safety danger to 
pedestrians. For example, a lady on the footpath was hit by a wing mirror on 

one occasion.  Buses are often unable to get through causing an obstruction 
and the practice exposed town residents to higher levels of air pollution. 
 

Speaker 
Richard Parnham stated that the minutes of the last meeting omitted to 

record that the Chair directed Councillor Gant to circulate the response to Mr 
Parnham’s supplementary question to all councillors.  He had still not 
received a response to the question regarding air pollution levels around 



CC1 
 

Hollow Way in Oxford and asked the Chair to direct Councillor Gant to 
circulate a response. 

 
The Chair responded that it was normal practice to circulate written 

responses to all Members.  He would follow the matter up and ensure that a 
response is given. 
 

35/23 REPORT OF CABINET  
(Agenda Item 8) 

 

Council received the report of the Cabinet. 
 
In relation to a question from Councillor Eddie Reeves, Councillor Duncan 

Enright, Cabinet Member for Travel & Development Strategy, agreed to 
report to Council any amendments to the Terms of Reference or the 

Memorandum of Understanding in relation to the Future Oxfordshire 
Partnership. 
 

36/23 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  
(Agenda Item 9) 

 
Council had before it the Annual Report of the Audit & Governance 

Committee which summarised the work that had been undertaken both as a 
Committee and through the support of the Audit Working Group in 2022/23. 

Councillor Roz Smith, Chair of the Audit & Governance Committee, moved 
and Councillor Brad Baines, Deputy Chair of the Audit & Governance 
Committee, seconded that the Council receive the report. 

 
In response to a question from Councillor Michael Waine, Councillor Smith 

stated that the Committee’s Governance Working Group had met and the 
issue of having an Education Scrutiny Committee was discussed and will 
continue to be considered as part of their work. 

 
RESOLVED: (nem con) to note the contents of the Annual Report of the 

Audit & Governance Committee 2022/23. 
 

37/23 CABINET MEMBERSHIP AND DELEGATION OF CABINET 

FUNCTIONS  
(Agenda Item 10) 

 
Under the Council’s constitution, the Leader of the Council was required to 
inform the Annual Meeting of the Council of the delegations she had made in 

relation to the functions of the Cabinet. Council had before it a report 
(appended to the Schedule of Business) which confirmed a change in the 

appointment to the Public Health & Equality portfolio.  The Leader also made 
a change in that title to “Public Health & Inequalities.” 
 

The names of the people appointed to the Cabinet by the Leader of the 
Council for the coming year and their respective portfolios were as follows: 

 



CC1 
 

Leader – Liz Leffman 
Deputy Leader – Liz Brighouse 

 
Cabinet Member for: 

 
Corporate Services – Glynis Phillips 
Community Services and Safety – Jenny Hannaby 

Climate Change Delivery and Environment – Pete Sudbury 
Travel and Development Strategy – Duncan Enright 

Highway Management – Andrew Gant 
Finance – Calum Miller  
Adult Social Care – Tim Bearder 

Public Health & Inequalities – Michael O’Connor 
 

38/23 COMMITTEES AND REVIEW OF POLITICAL BALANCE  
(Agenda Item 11) 

 
The Council was required by the Local Government & Housing Act 1989 to 

review the political balance on its committees on an annual basis. The 
Council had before it a report which set out how the rules operate and sought 

approval for adjustments which were necessary to achieve the balance 
across and within committees to comply with the rules. 
 

The Council also had before it Annex 2 which set out the political balance on 
the committees and Annex 3 showing the membership of all committees, 
together with a number of additional changes set out in the Schedule of 

Business for the meeting. 
 

The Chair noted that a revised report was included in the Schedule of 
Business at Page 9 along with revised Annexes 2 and 3.  Annexes 1 and 4 
remained unchanged. 

 
The Future Oxfordshire Partnership Scrutiny Panel should not have been 

included in the list of committees contributing to the calculations on political 
balance.  The change did not affect the final number of seats for each 
political group.   Also Annex 3 had been corrected to show Councillor Mallon 

as Chair of the Place Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the Corporate 
Parenting Committee as having 9 places. 

 
Councillor Felix Bloomfield moved and Cllr Alison Rooke seconded that the 
recommendations set out in the report be adopted. Council noted the revised 

report and Annexes 2 & 3 and the recommendations were agreed. 
 
RESOLVED (nem con) to: 

 
a) note how the rules operate and approve necessary adjustments to 

achieve the balance across and within Committees to comply with the 
rules. 

 



CC1 
 

b) appoint Councillors to the scrutiny and other committees of the 
Council listed in Annex 3 as required by any changes necessary as a 

result of applying the proportionality rules, and subject to any changes 
on the nomination of the political groups. 

 
Council also noted the following appointments notified by the political group 
leaders: 

 
Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire, Berkshire West Health Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee: 
Cllr Elphinstone to replace Cllr Edosomwan 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee: 
Cllr Brighouse and Cllr Lygo appointed 

 
Future Oxfordshire Partnership Scrutiny Panel: 
Cllr Hicks to replace Cllr Baines 

 
Horton Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee: 

Cllr Levy has replaced Cllr van Mierlo 
 
People Overview & Scrutiny Committee: 

Cllr Edosomwan to replace Cllr O’Connor 
 

Performance & Corporate Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee: 
Cllr Hicks to replace Cllr O’Connor 
 

Place Overview & Scrutiny Committee: 
Cllr Coles to replace Cllr Baines 

 
Oxfordshire County Council & Teachers' Joint Committee: 
Cllr Pressel to replace Cllr Brighouse 

 
Two further changes not in the Schedule: 

Cllr Levy to replace Cllr van Mierlo on Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire, 
Berkshire West Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee and Horton Joint 
Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 

39/23 COMMITTEE DATES 2023/24  
(Agenda Item 12) 

 

Council had before it a schedule of committee dates for the 2023/24 Council 
Year which had been approved at its meeting on 1 November 2022. The 

schedule had been drawn up to reflect the various rules regarding frequency 
of meetings set out in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

Councillor Calum Miller moved and Councillor Liz Brighouse seconded that 
Council request officers to move the date of the February Council meeting 

from 13 February 2024 to 20 February 2024 to avoid it being held in the 



CC1 
 

school mid-term break, unless any legal problems were identified with such a 
change. 

 
RESOLVED (nem con) to note the schedule of dates of committees in 

2023/24 subject to the following amendments: 
 
a) the start time of Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee is 10.00am. 

b) move the date of the February Council meeting from 13 February 2024 to 
20 February 2024, unless any legal problems were identified with such a 

change. 
 

40/23 OFFICER SCHEME OF DELEGATION  
(Agenda Item 13) 

 
The Council is required annually to agree the scheme of delegation of 

Council responsibilities to Officers for inclusion in the Constitution.   
 
Councillor Felix Bloomfield moved and Councillor Alison Rooke seconded 

the recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED: to approve the Scheme of Delegation as it relates to Council 

functions including the amendments to Part 7.1 and Part 7.2 of the Council 
Constitution annexed to this report. 

 
 
…………………………………………………..  in the Chair 

 
Date of signing ………………………………………………. 

 
 
 

 


